

No. 07-636

FILED

JAN 15 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, INDEPENDENT
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
WILLIAM PATRICK KENNEDY, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY
AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DU PONT
SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH PRATT
MEHAFFYWEBER, P.C.
2615 Calder Avenue,
Suite 800
Beaumont, TX 77702
409/835-5011

RAYMOND MICHAEL RIPPLE
(Counsel of Record)
DONNA L. GOODMAN
Legal D-7012
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898
302/773-3072
Counsel for Respondents

January 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THERE IS NO DIVISION OF AUTHORITY ON WHETHER ERISA'S ANTI-ALIENATION PROVISION BARS A BENEFICIARY'S WAIVER OF PENSION PLAN BENEFITS ...	6
II. THERE IS NO DIVISION OF AUTHOR- ITY REGARDING THE STANDARD GOV- ERNING ATTORNEY'S FEE AWARDS IN ERISA CASES.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	2
<i>Clift v. Clift</i> , 210 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10, 13
<i>Eaves v. Penn.</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	16, 17, 18
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	17
<i>Hummell v. S.E. Rykoff & Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Iron Workers Local No. 272 v. Bowen</i> , 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 18
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Landro v. Glendenning Motorways, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1980)	17, 18
<i>MacInnes v. Rowley</i> , 677 N.W. 2d 889 (Mich. CV. App. 2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	1, 7
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2000)....	10, 13
<i>Martin v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	17, 18, 19
<i>McElwaine v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1118 (2007)	9, 13
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Hanslip</i> , 939 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Pettit</i> , 164 F.3d 857 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley</i> , 82 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984)	17, 18, 19
<i>Starr v. Metro Sys., Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Ind. Pension Plan</i> , 701 N.W. 2d 320 (Nebr. 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Randolph</i> , 504 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Tingey v. Pixley-Richards West, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1992)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) § 403(c).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6110(j)(3).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2).....	1, 3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1055	10
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1).....	1, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A).....	i
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(i).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(iii)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1978	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-11.....	10
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-20, Q&A-25-31.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976	16
S. Rep. No. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 11-18 (1984).....	10
